ORIGINAL



NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS P. O. Box 1010 Fernandina Beach, Florida 32035-1010

July 23, 2002

Nick Deonas David C. Howard Vickie Samus Floyd L. Vanzant Marianne Marshall Dist. No. 1 Fernandina Beach Dist. No. 2 Fernandina Beach Dist. No. 3 Yulee Dist. No. 4 Hilliard Dist. No. 5 Callahan

JOSEPH M. "Chip" OXLEY, JR. Ex-Officio Clerk

> MICHAEL S. MULLIN County Attorney

WALTER D. GOSSETT County Coordinator

Mr. William D. Talbott Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

020831-WS

Dear Mr. Talbott:

Enclosed please find a certified copy of Resolution No. 2002-130, which rescinds Resolution No. 2001-128, adopted on September 17, 2001, which revoked Florida Public Service Commission jurisdiction over investor-owned water and wastewater systems in Nassau County.

The Board of County Commissioners hereby cedes any jurisdiction over Florida Public Utilities, Inc., to the Florida Public Service Commission.

If I may be of any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely yours,

Michael S. Mullin

CAF CMP COM CTR ECR GCL OPC MMS SEC

OTH _

aus

County Attorney

CC: Charles Shelton, Florida Public Utilities Walter D. Gossett, County Coordinator J. M. "Chip" Oxley, Jr., Ex-Officio Clerk Jack J. D'Amato, Public Works Director Brian Armstrong, Esquire



DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

904) 225-2610 Board Room; 321-5703, 879-1029, (800) 958-3496

0**79|3** JUL 29 ≌

An Affirmative Action / Equal Opportunity Employer

FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK

RESOLUTION 2002 -130

A RESOLUTION RESCINDING RESOLUTION 2001-128, WHICH RESCINDED FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION JURISDICTION OVER INVESTOR-OWNED WATER AND WASTEWATER SYSTEMS IN NASSAU COUNTY.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners, pursuant to <u>Florida Statutes</u>, Section 367.171, adopted Resolution 2002-128, on September 17, 2001; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, has determined that Resolution 2001-128 shall be rescinded.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED this <u>15th</u> day of July, 2002, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, as follows:

Section 1. The Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, hereby rescinds Resolution 2001-128.

Section 2. The Board of County Commissioners hereby cedes any jurisdiction over Florida Public Utilities, Inc., to the Florida Public Service Commission.

Section 3. This Resolution shall be effective immediately.

1

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

NICK D. DEONAS Its: Chairman

OERTIFED TRUE COPY Xley Je. Clert. by Gradles oc

ATTEST:

 \subset "CHIP" OXLEY, JR. J. M.

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney

MICHAEL S. MULLIN

h/anne/res/psc-investor-owned-utilities-rescind